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DESIGN RATIONALE AND VARIANCES 

Project Name: Hyatt Hotel and Mixed Use Development 

Project Address: 1915 Enterprise Way, Kelowna, B.C. 

 

Design Rationale: 

Building Siting: 

The two buildings are strategically located so that the primary building, established by the Hyatt Hotel, is 

pinned at the prominent southeast corner of Enterprise Way and Spall Road. This corner is physically 

accentuated by the pool room with its sweeping curved colonnade-like façade with tall windows punched 

between the colonnade structure and capped with painted steel columns and wood-appeared trellis beams. 

The Mixed-Use building is located east of the hotel, fronting Enterprise Way and stepping back as the street 

bends southward. 

 

Building Massing and Features: 

The 6-storey hotel façade is dynamically articulated and with three simple colour/material palettes that weave 

through the articulated façade, namely red brick, grey Hardie panels and white acrylic stucco. The red brick 

also breaks past the base of the building upwards, to create a vertical rhythm and articulation as well. The 

front entrance roundabout is a feature that stands out esthetically with its brick pavers and the stamped 

concrete borders and radially spanning outwards to meet the concrete band along the circumference. The 6-

storey Mixed-Use building emulates the hotel massing without duplicating its materials and colours. But rather 

it utilizes more solids and voids through balconies (voids) and walls (solids) for its articulation, rather than just 

walls. More colours and materials are used such as Hardie panels and siding with colours of white, grey, 

burgundy and beige, with darker brown brick as the base. The white and the burgundy provide the contrast 

with the beige and the brown brick and the grey is the one colour that ties into the hotel – the one colour that 

weaves through both buildings, a subtle commonality yet distinct. The 6-storey portion drops to 4-storey at the 

east end of the building to be sympathic with the adjacent 4-storey development on the east and north. The 

outdoor plaza area in front of the commercial units provide an amenity that brings connection between indoor 

and outdoor use. 
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Variances: 

Total Parking: 11 Stalls (Required is 242, Provided is 231) 

o Hotel will provide shuttle bus service to airport 

o Guests will arrive by taxi  

o Some residents will not require cars as this location has easy access to public transit, including a bus 

stop along Enterprise Way. 

 

Total Loading: 2 Bays (Required Hotel is 3, Provided is 1) and (Required Mixed Use is 1, Provided is 1) 

o Hotel will only need one loading bay as most deliveries will primarily be food for breakfast and the 

pantry 

 

Site Coverage: 3.2% (Maximum permitted is 75%, Provided is 78.2%) 

o We will provide more onsite containment of rainwater via stormwater management when we design 

the site with our civil engineer 

o We will explore the possibility of providing water retention via underground piping to store stormwater 

in the pool at the centre of the hotel roundabout, which will reduce the impact of the impervious 

surface 

 

 

-END- 
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DEVELOPMENT PERMIT &  
DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT 
 
 

 

 

 

APPROVED ISSUANCE OF DEVELOPMENT PERMIT No. DP17-0001 &  

DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT DVP17-0002 

 

Issued To: Kelowna East Investments Ltd. Inc.No. BC1084469 

Site Address: 1915 Enterprise Way 

Legal Description: Lot A District Lot 140 ODYD Plan KAP58184 

Zoning Classification: CD17 – Mixed Use Commericial  

 

SCOPE OF APPROVAL 

This Permit applies to and only to those lands within the Municipality as described above, and any and all 
buildings, structures and other development thereon. 

This Permit is issued subject to compliance with all of the Bylaws of the Municipality applicable thereto, except 
as specifically varied or supplemented by this Permit, noted in the Terms and Conditions below. 

The issuance of a Permit limits the Permit Holder to be in strict compliance with regulations of the Zoning Bylaw 
and all other Bylaws unless specific Variances have been authorized by the Permit. No implied Variances from 
bylaw provisions shall be granted by virtue of drawing notations that are inconsistent with bylaw provisions and 
that may not have been identified as required Variances by the applicant or Municipal staff. 

1. TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

THAT Development Permit No. DP17-0001 and Development Variance Permit No. DVP17-0002 for Lot A District 
Lot 140 ODYD Plan KAP58184, located at 1915 Enterprise Way, Kelowna, BC to allow the construction of a hotel 
and a mixed-use building be approved subject to the following: 

a) The dimensions and siting of the building to be constructed on the land be in accordance with Schedule 
“A”; 

b) The exterior design and finish of the building to be constructed on the land be in accordance with 
Schedule “B”; 

c) Landscaping to be provided on the land be in accordance with Schedule “C” 

d) The applicant be required to post with the City a Landscape Performance Security deposit in the form 
of a “Letter of Credit” in the amount of 125% of the estimated value of the landscaping, as determined 
by a Registered Landscape Architect;  



  DP17-0001/DVP17-0002 
 

e) The completion of the outstanding requirements set out in Schedule ‘A’ attached to the Report from 
the Community Planning Department dated September 18, 2017; 

f) The height restricting covenant to a maximum of six (6) storeys and 26.5 metres, be registered on title. 

AND THAT variances to the following sections of Zoning Bylaw No. 8000 be granted:  

Section 18 CD17 – Mixed Use Commercial – High Density Subsection 1.4(b):  

Development Regulations 

To vary the maximum site coverage including parking areas and driveways from 75% to 78.2% proposed; 

Section 8 : Parking and Loading, Table 8.1: Parking Schedule 

To vary the required number of parking stalls from 242 required to 231 proposed; 

Section 8 : Parking and Loading, Table 8.2: Loading Schedule 

 To vary the required number of loading spaces from 5 required to 2 proposed; 

AND FURTHER THAT this Development Permit and Development Variance Permit is valid for two (2) years from 
the date of Council approval, with no opportunity to extend. 

2. PERFORMANCE SECURITY 

As a condition of the issuance of this Permit, Council is holding the security set out below to ensure that 
development is carried out in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Permit. Should any interest be 
earned upon the security, it shall accrue to the Developer and be paid to the Developer or his or her designate if 
the security is returned. The condition of the posting of the security is that should the Developer fail to carry out 
the development hereby authorized, according to the terms and conditions of this Permit within the time 
provided, the Municipality may use enter into an agreement with the property owner of the day to have the work 
carried out, and any surplus shall be paid over to the property own of the day. Should the Developer carry out the 
development permitted by this Permit within the time set out above, the security shall be returned to the 
Developer or his or her designate. There is filed accordingly: 

a) A Certified Cheque in the amount of $140,1429.28   OR 

b) An Irrevocable Letter of Credit in the amount of $140,149.28 

Before any bond or security required under this Permit is reduced or released, the Developer will provide the City 
with a statutory declaration certifying that all labour, material, workers’ compensation and other taxes and costs 
have been paid. 

3. DEVELOPMENT 

The land described herein shall be developed strictly in accordance with the terms and conditions and provisions 
of this Permit and any plans and specifications attached to this Permit that shall form a part hereof. 

If the Permit Holder does not commence the development permitted by this Permit within two years of the date 
of this Permit, this Permit shall lapse. 

This Permit IS NOT a Building Permit. 

4. INDEMNIFICATION 

Upon commencement of the works authorized by this Permit the Developer covenants and agrees to save 
harmless and effectually indemnify the Municipality against: 



  DP17-0001/DVP17-0002 
 

a) All actions and proceedings, costs, damages, expenses, claims, and demands whatsoever and by 
whomsoever brought, by reason of the Municipality said Permit. 

b) All costs, expenses, claims that may be incurred by the Municipality where the construction, engineering 
or other types of works as called for by the Permit results in damages to any property owned in whole or 
in part by the Municipality or which the Municipality by duty or custom is obliged, directly or indirectly in 
any way or to any degree, to construct, repair, or maintain. 

5. APPROVALS 

Issued and approved by Council on the 21st day of November 2017. 

 

 

___________________________________________   ___________________________ 

Ryan Smith, Community Planning Department Manager  Date 
Community Planning & Real Estate 

 
 

The PERMIT HOLDER is the CURRENT LAND OWNER.  
Security shall ONLY be returned to the signatory of the  

Landscape Agreement or his or her designates 
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HOTEL / COMMERCAL &
RESIDENTIAL GARBAGE

HOTEL
6-STOREY, 161-UNITS

POOL (MAIN FLOOR)
ROOF GARDEN (3RD FLOOR)

6 STOREY COMMERCIAL & RESIDENTIAL MIXED USE BUILDING
8-CRU (MAIN FLOOR) & 60-UNIT APT (2ND-6TH FLOOR)

CATCH BASIN

LIGHT STANDARD

SANITARY MANHOLE

RAMP TO HOTEL U/G PARKING RAMP TO RESIDENTIAL U/G PARKING

ADJACENT BUILDING

EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT
TO RE-LOCATE

COMMERCIAL  LOADING
(28.8 m2)

GUARDRAILS

CONC. CURB WHEEL STOP

OVERHANG (DOTTED)

13.8%

7 CLASS-2
COMMERCIAL
BICYCLE STALL

6 CLASS-2
RESIDENTIAL
BICYCLE STALL

SIDE YARD (WEST)

BUILDING AREA: 1 820.69 m2

BUILDING AREA: 1 163.49 m2

DRIVEWAYS & PARKING AREA: 2 686.81 m2
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Perennials and Groundcovers
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2' x 1' flame-finish granite paving to lobby entry
area

Timber deck

Evergreen Hedge

Powder coated cast
aluminum bollard light

ROOF DECK

Perimeter walkway
to parapet guardrail

Timber Deck
flush w/pavers

18 x 18"
pedestal-mount
concrete pavers
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fiberglass planters
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Kelowna Hotel Main Flr. Plant List
CODE QTY BOTANICAL COMMON SIZE SPACING TYPE NATIVE

Tr
ee

s

Ag 5 Acer griseum Paperbark Maple 7cm Cal as shown tree nonnative
Apd 1 Acer palmatum 'Dissectum atropurpureum' Purple Japanese maple 6', #25 pot as shown tree nonnative
ApE 8 Acer platanoides Emerald Queen Emerald Queen Maple 7cm cal. as shown tree nonnative
Fa 2 Fraxinus americana 'Autumn purple' `Autumn Purple' White Ash 8cm Cal as shown tree native

Pph 4 Picea pungens Hoopsii Colorado Blue Spruce Ht 3m as shown tree nonnative
St 2 Styrax japonica Japanese snowbell 6cm Cal as shown tree nonnative

S
hr

ub
s

art 3 Artemisia tridentata Big Sagebrush #3 pot as shown shrub native
az 1 Azalea 'Golden Lights' Golden Lights Azalea #3 pot as shown shrub nonnative
aj 73 Azalea japonica 'Blue Danube' Japanese azalea #2 pot as shown shrub nonnative
cv 9 Ceanothus impressus 'Victoria' California lilac #5 pot as shown shrub nonnative
ca 13 Choisya 'Aztec Pearl' Mexican orange blossom #5 pot as shown shrub nonnative
cs 9 Cornus sericea Red osier dogwood #3 pot as shown shrub native
ef 10 Euonymus fortunei ‘Emerald Gaiety’ Wintercreeper Euonymus #1 pot as shown shrub nonnative
hr 39 Hebe 'Red Edge' Red edge hebe #2 pot as shown shrub nonnative
lt 76 Lavandula angustifolia 'Twickle Purple' English Lavender #2 pot as shown shrub nonnative

mm 4 Miscanthus 'Morning Light' Japanese silver grass # 5 pot as shown shrub nonnative
ndd 17 Nandina domestica 'Harbour dwarf' Heavenly bamboo #2 pot as shown shrub nonnative
od 12 Osmanthus delavayi Osmanthus #5 pot as shown shrub nonnative
pjf 22 Pieris japonica 'Flaming Silver' Lily of the Valley shrub #3 pot as shown shrub nonnative
pj 1 Pieris japonica 'Little Heath' Lily of the Valley shrub #2 pot as shown shrub nonnative
pl 76 Prunus laurocerasus 'Otto Luyken' Otto Luyken Laurel #3 pot as shown shrub nonnative
rw 14 Rosa woodsii Praire rose #2 pot as shown shrub native
sh 60 Sarcococca hookeriana humilis Sarcococca #2 pot as shown shrub nonnative

sba 1 Spiraea bumalda 'Anthony Waterer' Japanese spirea #2 pot as shown shrub nonnative
sd 35 Spiraea densiflora Mountain Spiraea #2 pot as shown shrub native
sb 56 Spiraea x bumalda Gold Flame Gold Flame Spiraea #3 pot as shown shrub nonnative
ts 68 Thuja occidentalis 'Smaragd' Emerald cedar 1.2 m as shown shrub native
vd 25 Viburnum davidii David's viburnum #3 pot as shown shrub nonnative
yd 2 Yucca filamentosa 'Ivory Tower' Yucca #2 pot as shown shrub nonnative

P
er

en
ni

al
s/

G
ro

un
dc

ov
er

s/
G

ra
ss

es

afg 29 Achillea filipendulina Gold Plate Gold Plate Yarrow #2 pot as shown perennial nonnative
ar 18 Ajuga reptans 'Atropurpurea' Purple Bugle # 1 pot as shown perennial nonnative

ahh 3 Anemone x hybrida 'Honorine Jobert' Japanese anemone # 1 pot as shown perennial nonnative
ew 9 Euphorbia wulfenii Spurge # 2 pot as shown perennial nonnative
gm 34 Geranium macrorrhizum Hardy geranium # 1 pot as shown perennial nonnative
hs 54 Hemerocallis 'Stella d'Oro' Daylily # 1 pot as shown perennial nonnative
ls 9 Lupinus subalpinus Lupine # 1 pot as shown perennial nonnative
pe 19 Perovskia atriplifolia Russian Sage #2 pot as shown perennial nonnative
rf 20 Rudbeckia fulgida 'Goldsturm' Black-eyed susan # 1 pot as shown perennial nonnative
ss 17 Sedum spectabile 'Indian Chief' Stonecrop # 1 pot as shown perennial nonnative
tt 45 Tiarella trifoliata Foamflower # 1 pot as shown perennial native
au 28 Arctostaphylos uva-ursi 'Massachusetts' Kinnikinnick # 2 pot as shown ground cover nonnative
av 30 Arctostaphylos uva-ursi 'Vancouver Jade' Bearberry # 2 pot as shown ground cover nonnative
cl 36 Chasmanthium latifolium Spangle grass # 2 pot as shown grass nonnative
pa 54 Pennisetum alopecuroides 'Hameln' Fountain grass # 2 pot as shown grass nonnative
bs 99 Blechnum spicant Deer fern # 2 pot as shown fern nonnative

IRRIGATION NOTES:
    a)   An irrigation system will be provided which complies with  the

requirements of the current edition of the Canadian Landscape 
Standard and meets all applicable by-law requirements as well as
the site requirements.

    b)  The system shall comprise efficient irrigation technology including:
         (i)    head-to-head coverage;
         (ii)   use of high efficiency spray heads with distribution uniformity of

     0.7 or greater;
         (iii)  use square spray patterns to increase efficiency and reduce  

     overspray onto non-permeable surfaces;
         (iv)   include a flow sensor, central shut-off valve, and sub meter.
    c)  The back-flow prevention device shall be installed in the building 

mechanical room by the  general contractor as defined
         by the Mechanical Engineer's drawings and instructions.
    d) The irrigation controller shall be wall-mounted in a weatherproof,

lockable cabinet on the exterior  wall of the mechanical
         room, or as otherwise directed by the Mechanical Engineer.
    e)   A 50mm (2") line will be stubbed out close to the exterior wall of the

mechanical room for further distribution to
         irrigation lines with zones controlled by electronic valves .
    f)  The system shall be installed by a qualified installer certified by

IIABC and shall include a complete irrigation and water 
conservation plan.

    g)  Shop drawings for the irrigation system shall be reviewed and
approved by the consultant prior  to the commencement

        of system installation.
    h)  The contractor shall provide an as-built drawing of the irrigation 

system to the owner incorporating any revisions made to
          the approved system during the installation process.

Kelowna Hotel 3rd Flr. Roof Deck Plant List
CODE QTY BOTANICAL COMMON SIZE SPACING TYPE NATIVE

aj 16 Azalea japonica 'Blue Danube' Japanese azalea #2 pot as shown shrub nonnative
cv 6 Ceanothus impressus 'Victoria' California lilac #3 pot as shown shrub nonnative

mm 4 Miscanthus 'Morning Light' Japanese silver grass # 2 pot as shown shrub nonnative
sh 44 Sarcococca hookeriana humilis Sarcococca #2 pot as shown shrub nonnative
pe 3 Perovskia atriplifolia Russian Sage #2 pot as shown perennial nonnative
rf 12 Rudbeckia fulgida 'Goldsturm' Black-eyed susan # 1 pot as shown perennial nonnative

GENERAL LANDSCAPE NOTES:

1.  All landscape work shall be carried out in accordance
with the current edition of the British Columbia Landscape
Standard published by BCSLA/BCNTA and the contract
specification.

2. Growing medium in accordance with the current edition
of the British Columbia Landscape Standard shall be
provided to the following minimum depths/dimensions:
Grass Areas - 150 mm (6")
Shrubs, Groundcovers, Vines & Perennials - 450 mm (18")
Trees - Minimum 300 mm (1') of topsoil around the
rootball compacted to 85% Std. Proctor Density

3.  All planting areas shall be mulched to 50mm consolidated depth
after planting.  Mulch material shall be first quality medium grade
composted bark mulch.
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